

GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED
FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

PART - I

Rs. in Lacs, except share data

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Year ended
		June 30,	March 31,	June 30,	March 31,
		2013	2013	2012	2013
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	a) Net Income from Operations	14,137	14,332	13,985	56,639
	b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-
	Total	14,137	14,332	13,985	56,639
2	Expenditure				
	a) Infrastructure Operation & Maintenance Cost (Net)	5,116	4,979	4,802	19,711
	b) Employees cost	534	462	399	1,853
	c) Depreciation	6,445	28,590	7,318	48,643
	d) Other Expenditure	1,335	2,032	1,312	7,114
	Total	13,430	36,063	13,831	77,321
3	Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Interest & Exceptional Items (3)=(1-2)	707	(21,731)	154	(20,682)
4	Other Income	1,131	282	51	453
5	Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Interest & Exceptional Items (5)=(3+4)	1,838	(21,449)	204	(20,229)
6	a) Finance Costs	9,438	8,996	8,690	35,053
	b) Exchange Difference	1,287	19	31	61
7	Profit/(Loss) from Operations after Interest but before Exceptional Items (7)=(5-6)	(8,887)	(30,464)	(8,516)	(55,343)
8	Exceptional Items	-	13,321	-	13,321
9	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (9)=(7+8)	(8,887)	(43,785)	(8,516)	(68,664)
10	Tax Expenses	-	-	-	-
11	Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax 11=(9-10)	(8,887)	(43,785)	(8,516)	(68,664)
12	Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period 13=(11-12)	(8,887)	(43,785)	(8,516)	(68,664)
14	Paid -up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each)	230,680	230,680	182,719	230,680
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per audited balance sheet of previous accounting year				(66,318)
16	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (Face value of Rs. 10 each)				
	a. Basic EPS (in Rs.)	(0.39)	(1.90)	(0.57)	(3.55)
	b. Diluted EPS (in Rs.)	(0.39)	(1.90)	(0.57)	(3.55)

PART - II					
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING				
1	Public shareholding				
	- Number of shares	1,853,510,472	1,853,510,472	1,403,531,272	1,853,510,472
	- Percentage of Shareholding	80.35%	80.35%	76.81%	80.35%
2	Promoters and promoter group Shareholding				
	a. Pledged/Encumbered				
	- Number of Shares	170,226,673	170,226,673	97,160,781	170,226,673
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	37.55%	37.55%	22.93%	37.55%
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	7.38%	7.38%	5.32%	7.38%
	b. Non-Encumbered				
	- Number of Shares	283,062,609	283,062,609	326,496,221	283,062,609
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	62.45%	62.45%	77.07%	62.45%
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	12.27%	12.27%	17.87%	12.27%

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended
		June 30,
		2013
		Unaudited
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
	Received during the quarter	2
	Disposed of during the quarter	2
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

Notes

1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 5, 2013.
2. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the results for the quarter ended June 30, 2013 in accordance with clause 41 of the Listing Agreement.
3. During the quarter ended June 30, 2013, the Company has neither granted any fresh options to the employees nor have any of the employees exercised their options under the Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS). 13,465,454 ESOS options were outstanding as on June 30, 2013. The Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 9, 2013, subject to approval of Members in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, has decided to cancel the above outstanding ESOS.
4. During the quarter, there is no conversion of FCCBs. 52,433 Series A (FCCBs) of USD 1,000 each aggregating to USD 52.43 million and 193,543 Series B FCCBs of USD 1,000 each aggregating to USD 193.54 million were outstanding as of 30th June 2013. The pro rata redemption premium of Rs. 945.20 lacs for the quarter ended 30th June 2013 on Series B FCCBs has been adjusted against the Securities Premium in line with Section 78 of the Companies Act, 1956.

GTL Infrastructure Limited



5. The Company is working to obtain all the necessary approvals to take forward the merger process with Chennai Network Infrastructure Limited (CNIL)
6. The Company is predominantly in the business of providing "Telecom Towers" on shared basis and as such there are no separate reportable segments.
7. The figures in respect of the results for the preceding quarter ended March 31, 2013 are the balancing figures between the audited figures for the full financial year ended March 31, 2013 and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter ended December 31, 2012, in the financial year ended March 31, 2013. Previous Quarter / Year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

For GTL Infrastructure Limited

Date: August 5, 2013
Place: Mumbai

Manoj Tirodkar
Chairman

Registered Office: Global Vision ES II, 3rd Floor, MIDC, TTC Industrial Area, Mahape, Navi Mumbai – 400 710.